

Before : Sachin B. Bhansali
Prothonotary and Senior Master

Date : 14th January, 2025

FOR DIRECTION :

3. S/112/2022
with connected
matters

) Mr. Ashish Ghadge i/b. M/s. Tamhane & Co.,
) Advocate for Plaintiff
)
) R. Dang, Advocate for Defendant Nos. 3, 4(a) to 4(d)
)
) P.C.: Perused Affidavit of Service dated 15.10.2024
) filed on 17.10.2024. Remark given by Master (Adm.),
) Suit Board Department shows that Defendant Nos.
) 4(a) to 4(d) have duly been served with Writ of
) Summons on 10.10.2024 by hand delivery.
)
) Despite service, Defendant Nos. 4(a) to 4(d) failed to
) file Written Statement within stipulated time.
)
) Today, Ld. Advocate for Defendant Nos. 3, 4(a) to
) 4(d) seeks six weeks time to file Written Statement.
) However, as per Order VIII Rule 1 of CPC, in ordinary
) Suit, outer limit for filing Written Statement is 90
) days, which has already been over in the present
) matter. Hence, time to file Written Statement by these
) Defendants cannot be extended post 90 days by this
) Authority.
)
) In view of above, Suit against Defendant Nos. 4(a) to
) 4(d) is transferred to the list of Undefended Suit.
)
) Remove from board.

Date : 14.01.2025

Prothonotary & Senior Master

M.N.
Kadam
Digitally
signed by
M.N. Kadam
Date:
2025.01.14
18:58:59
+0530